
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: PARLIAMENT HILL CONFERENCE ROOM, PARLIAMENT HILL STAFF 
YARD, PARLIAMENT HILL FIELDS, HAMPSTEAD HEATH, NW5 1QR 

 
Members: 

 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap) 
Colin Gregory (Hampstead 
Garden Suburb Residents' 
Association) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate 
Society) 
Dr Gaye Henson (Marylebone 
Birdwatching Society) 
John Hunt (South End Green 
Association) 
Nigel Ley (Open Spaces Society) 
Joanne Mould (London Wildlife 
Trust) 
Susan Nettleton (Heath Hands) 
Helen Payne (Friends of 
Kenwood) 
 

 
Mary Port (Dartmouth Park Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) 
Stewart Purvis (Vale of Health Society) 
Thomas Radice (Heath and Hampstead 
Society) 
Harunur Rashid (Bangladeshi Social 
Forum) 
Susan Rose (Highgate Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) 
Steve Ripley (Rambler's Association) 
Ellin Stein (Mansfield Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee & Neighbourhood 
Association Committee) 
Richard Sumray (London Council for 
Sport and Recreation) 
Simon Taylor (Hampstead Rugby Club) 
David Walton (Representative of Clubs 
on the Heath) 
John Weston (Hampstead Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 
 

 
Dinner will be served in the Parliament Hill Café at the rising of the Committee 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION (OPEN SPACES) BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Discussion 

(TO FOLLOW) 
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
7. QUESTIONS 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 To note that the next meeting will be held on 9 November 2015. 

 



HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 6 July 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held at 

Parliament Hill Conference Room, Parliament Hill Staff Yard, Parliament Hill Fields, 
Hampstead Heath, NW5 1QR on Monday, 6 July 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap) 
Colin Gregory (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
Dr Gaye Henson (Marylebone Birdwatching Society) 
John Hunt (South End Green Association) 
Nigel Ley (Open Spaces Society) 
Susan Nettleton (Heath Hands) 
Helen Payne (Friends of Kenwood) 
Mary Port (Dartmouth Park Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
Thomas Radice (Heath and Hampstead Society) 
Steve Ripley (Hampstead and District Ramblers' Association) 
Ellin Stein (Mansfield Conservation Area Advisory Committee 
Simon Taylor (Hampstead Rugby Club) 
David Walton (Representative of Clubs using the Heath) 
John Weston (Hampstead Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Department 

Sam Cook Remembrancer's Department 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Jonathan Meares Conservation and Trees Manager 

Declan Gallagher Operational Services Manager 

Richard Gentry Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager 

Adrian Brooker Ecologist 

Paul Monaghan Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Susan Rose (Highgate Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) and Richard Sumray (London Council of Sport and 
Recreation). 
 
Chairman’s welcome 
The Chairman welcomed two new members of the Consultative Committee, 
Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap) and Thomas Radice (Heath and Hampstead 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Society), to their first Committee meeting. She expressed members’ sincere 
thanks to Xohan Duran for his contribution to the Consultative Committee as a 
representative of disabled users of the Heath. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2015 
be agreed, subject to the following amendments:- 
 

1. Apologies 
The addition of Helen Payne (Friends of Kenwood). 
 

5. Superintendent’s Update 
In response to a comment by Michael Hammerson the Conservation and 
Trees Manager agreed to consider whether the replacement would be a 
lime or oak tree. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
The Chairman and Superintendent of Hampstead Heath updated members on 
the following: 
 
Park Champions 
Councillor Melvin Cohen had agreed to be Park Champion for areas of the 
Heath within the London Borough of Barnet and Councillor Sally Gimson had 
agreed to be Park Champion for areas within the London Borough of Camden. 
 
In response to a member’s (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ 
Association) question, the Superintendent advised that the Park Champions 
would act as a contact regarding local matters concerning or within their 
borough. The appointment of local Park Champions to the City of London 
Corporation’s open spaces was important to the City Corporation as many sites 
are located within other boroughs. 
 
Ivy House 
No planning notifications had been received regarding Ivy House, which 
overlooked Golders Hill Park. The Superintendent would contact the London 
Borough of Barnet regarding this matter. 
 
 

4. HAMPSTEAD HEATH SPORTS ADVISORY FORUM MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Hampstead Heath Sports Advisory 
Forum held on 11 May 2015 be noted. 
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that provided an update on management and operational activities across the 

Page 2



Heath since March 2015. The Superintendent advised members of the 
following matters: 
 
Events 
28,000 visitors to the Heath had attended the Affordable Art Fair (AAF) and 
GROW London in June 2015. This represented a 10% increase in visitors to 
the AAF and a 34% increase at GROW London. 2,000 people also attended the 
City of London Festival event and a good attendance was expected at the Give 
it a Go! Festival on 12 July 2015. 
 
Members noted that the music nights held on Fridays had been working well. 
 
Men’s Pond Fatality 
An inquest would be taking place in August 2015 at the St. Pancras Coroner’s 
Court. 
 
Conservation and Ecology 
The stock pond meadow had recently been baled. The stumpery at Golders Hill 
Park had water flowing through and round it which would be monitored by staff 
on site. 
 
In response to a member’s (Hampstead Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee) question regarding appropriate bird feed, the Superintendent 
advised that an advice notice had been drafted and would be installed at 
appropriate ponds following feedback from the Heath and Hampstead Society. 
Staff would ensure that notices were visible and not obscured. 
 
In response to a member’s (Highgate Society) question regarding the timing of 
the hay-making, the Ecologist advised that refuges for insect pupae would 
remain available in 20% of each meadow. Each meadow would be bailed at 
different times so other meadows would be fully available as a refuge. 
 
Parliament Hill 
The mini roundabout at the Traditional Playground had been repaired and was 
back in use. 
 
Ranger Team Update 
The sink hole near the Vale of Health had been repaired and the gate and 
latch-post were removed. 
 
Tree Team Update 
An Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) nest was discovered and removed from 
Queen’s Park in June 2015. Subsequently, seven nests had been discovered at 
Hampstead Heath and contractors would be instructed to remove those on City 
Corporation land in the next two days. Nests had been discovered in a variety 
of other London boroughs including Lambeth, Southwark, and Epsom and 
Ewell. 
 
In response to a member’s (Highgate Society) question regarding the financial 
implications of monitoring OPM nests, the Chairman advised that the City 

Page 3



Corporation’s Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee had requested 
funding from the Chairman of Policy and Resources. The Superintendent 
added that the initial surveys carried out by the Forestry Commission were at 
no cost to the City Corporation. 
 
In response to a further member’s (Heath Hands) question regarding access 
restrictions, the Superintendent advised that plastic fencing was being erected 
around nest trees before the nests were removed. Regular monitoring and 
inspections should reduce the risk of having to restrict public access to certain 
areas. The Conservation and Trees Manager added that occurrences of people 
actually coming into contact with the caterpillars (i.e. skin contact) were rare. A 
leaflet produced by the Forestry Commission was circulated to all members 
present. 
 
Swimming 
The hot water system at the Kenwood Ladies’ Pond had been repaired and the 
boiler replaced. 
 
Awards 
Judging for the Green Flag and London in Bloom awards had been completed 
recently. Results were expected to be announced in late July for the Green 
Flag award and mid-September for the London in Bloom award. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s update be noted. 
 

6. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that provided an update on the progression of the Hampstead Heath Ponds 
Project since March 2015. 
 
In response
[...]
e Superintendent advised that although officers 

Page 5



would like to be able to monitor future planning applications for developments 
that might affect the strategic view but staff resources were limited and directed 
towards protecting the Heath from the impact of development adjacent to or in 
close proximity to the Heath. It was ultimately the responsibility of the local 
planning authority to consider the impact of planning applications upon the 
strategic views. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Parliament Hill viewpoint interpretation be noted. 
 

10. OUTDOOR GYM LOCATION PROPOSAL  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that sought members’ views regarding the outdoor gym to be located at the 
Trim Trail at Parliament Hill. The proposal for the installation of outdoor gym 
equipment met the guidance set out in the Hampstead Heath Management 
Plan for alterations or creation of new sports facilities in designated sports 
areas. 
 
The Operational Services Manager advised that, subject to funding provided by 
the London Borough of Camden (LBC) and the proposal being approved, the 
new outdoor gym equipment would be installed alongside the existing Trim Trail 
equipment which would remain in place. Members were supportive of the 
outdoor gym being located at the Trim Trail but noted concerns such as the 
dangers for young children playing on or with the equipment given its close 
proximity to the children’s playground. 
 
In response to a member’s (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' 
Association) question, the Operational Services Manager advised that LBC had 
managed and maintained the eight other outdoor gym locations within the 
borough. The Committee noted the resolution of the City of London Open 
Spaces Committee that decisions on sport and play equipment funding offers 
should be based on the principle that any offer should be self-funding for the 
lifetime of the equipment and its removal. The Operational Services Manager 
added that a representative from LBC had reported no instances of vandalism 
at other outdoor gyms in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed location of the outdoor gym be supported by 
the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee. 
 

11. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18 SUMMARY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces that provided 
details of the Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2015-2018. 
 
Members requested that a summary text of the Business Plan and Risk 
Register, including references relevant to the Heath such as tree disease and 
the sports programme, be presented to the Consultative Committee in future. In 
response to a member’s question regarding possible surplus assets, the 
Superintendent advised that the City Corporation was currently undertaking an 
operational property review that may result in various huts, cabins, tool sheds 
etc. being deemed surplus to requirement in order to alleviate pressure on the 
repairs and maintenance budgets. 

Page 6



The Remembrancer addressed members regarding the proposed changes to 
the legislation governing the Heath, which could be sought through a City of 
London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill. The Bill would be deposited in 
Parliament as a Private Bill in November 2015 subject to the approval of the 
Policy and Resources Committee in July and the Court of Common Council in 
September or October. The Remembrancer noted that interested parties could 
petition against the Bill during the Select Committee stage in Parliament, but 
expressed the hope that a consensus could be achieved through prior 
discussion. Members agreed that it was best for their views to be discussed 
with the Open Spaces Department and the Remembrancer’s Office prior to the 
Bill being deposited.  
 
Members representing the Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ Association 
and the Heath and Hampstead Society expressed concerns that the 
conservation and preservation aspects of the Hampstead
[...]
 2015, the hottest day of the year so far. 
He added that the figures for voluntary donations collected during this busy 
period would be available shortly. The remainder of the week and weekend 
were also extremely busy so the Constabulary were present to monitor queues. 
Ten successful rescues were carried out in the Mixed Pond on 1 July and it was 
suggested that this good work from Heath lifeguards should be publicised as a 
reminder to non-regular swimmers not to misjudge their ability. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting to be held on Monday 9 
November 2015 be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Committee(s) Dated: 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 

21 September 2015 
 
29 September 2015 

Subject: 
Superintendents update for September 2015 

Public 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update on management and operational activities across 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park since July 2015. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of this report. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Property 
 
1. The programme of wall maintenance and re-pointing is continuing at Golders 

Hill Park within the walled garden. 

2. Surface water drainage pipes near the Lido and by Hampstead No 1 Pond are 
being cleaned and camera surveys completed to help determine their 
condition. 
 

3. Towards the end of September work will commence on the rebuild of the Lido 
East boundary wall. The City Surveyor has commissioned an architect to 
design new railings to be mounted on top of the boundary walls. The design is 
currently being discussed with stakeholders. 
 

4. The chemical dosing 
[...]
k@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committees Dates: 

Epping Forest and Commons Committee  
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen‟s Park 
Committee  
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 
West Ham Park Committee  
Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee  

7 September 2015 
21 September 2015 
 
29 September 2015 
12 October 2015 
12 October 2015 

Subject: 
Open Spaces Learning Programme 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

A wide variety of learning services are offered across the Open Spaces Department 
to further our departmental objective of enriching the lives of Londoners. The Open 
Spaces Committee, at its October 2014 meeting, agreed the development of a 
departmental education strategy. This report describes the learning framework, 
which will be used to deliver learning outcomes across the open spaces.  
 
The current learning provision lacks coordination, consistent and robust evaluation, 
and strategic focus, which has resulted in a disparate offer and challenges in 
securing external funding. In response to these challenges, a new outcomes-based 
approach to developing and delivering learning activities (education, play, 
volunteering, and research) has been developed with a strategic focus on engaging 
with deprived communities bordering the City‟s open spaces. The new learning 
framework and programme aims to develop a robust evidence base for the impact of 
learning activities; to enable more effective fundraising, involve volunteers in the 
creation and management of learning activities, and work with new and existing 
partners; all to the furtherance of our charitable objectives of “recreation and 
enjoyment” for the public.    
 
The delivery of this programme will require a new operating model involving some 
realignment of staff roles and responsibilities at some Open Spaces, however the full 
extent of these changes will depend on the result of a funding application to the City 
Bridge Trust and other fund
[...]
 delivering to 
deprived communities close to our open spaces, through the involvement of 
volunteers and partners in the development of future activities.  

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Strategic Impact Framework for Learning 
 
Background Papers 
 
Open Spaces Education Strategy – 13th October 2014 (Open Spaces Committee) 
 
Grace Rawnsley 
Education Projects Development Manager, Open Spaces 
 
T: 020 7332 3523 
E: grace.rawnsley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

Page 17

mailto:grace.rawnsley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Strategic Impact Framework for Learning 
 
 
 

What we are trying to do 
Make a positive impact on the communities, who use, or border, our green spaces through 

learning activities 

By positive impact we mean… 

Understanding 
People 

understand and 
value the 

importance of 
our green spaces 

Confidence 
People are 

confident to use 
our green 

spaces, as part of 
our activities or 
independently 

Involvement 
People take 

positive action 
for, and get 

involved with, 
our green 

spaces 

Wellbeing 
People have 

restorative and 
meaningful 

experiences in 
our open 

spaces 

Connection 
People develop 
a sense of place 
with our open 

spaces, and 
pass this down 

through 
generations 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Superintendent's Update
	6 Open Spaces Learning Programme



Minutes of the meeting


HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held 
at the Parliament Hill Conference Room, Parliament Hill Staff Yard, Parliament 

Hill Fields, Hampstead Heath, NW5 1QR at 7.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap) 
Colin Gregory (Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Residents' Association) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
Dr Gaye Henson (Marylebone 
Birdwatching Society) 
John Hunt (South End Green Association) 
Nigel Ley (Open Spaces Society) 
Mary Port (Dartmouth Park Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) 
 

Thomas Radice (Heath & Hampstead 
Society) 
Susan Rose (Highgate Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee) 
Ellin Stein (Mansfield Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee & Neighbourhood 
Association Committee) 
Richard Sumray (London Council for Sport 
& Recreation) 
Simon Taylor (Hampstead Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) 
 

Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Sam Cook Remembrancer's Office 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Declan Gallagher Operational Services Manager 

Richard Gentry Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager 

Paul Maskell Leisure & Events Manager 

Jonathan Meares Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Helen Payne (Friends of Kenwood), 
Stewart Purvis (Vale of Health Society), Harunur Rashid Khan (Bangladeshi 
Social Forum), and Steve Ripley (Ramblers’ Association). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 6 July 
2015 be agreed. 
 
 



Matters Arising 
 
Outdoor Gym Location Proposal 
The Superintendent advised that the London Borough of Camden’s (LBC) 
application for funding had been reduced by 50%, so they would be focussing 
on their own sites rather than the Heath. The Superintendent and his staff 
would continue to maintain a close relationship with the LBC to identify other 
opportunities in the future. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION (OPEN SPACES) BILL  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer that provided a full 
working draft of the City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill, which was 
due to be deposited to Parliament on 27 November 2015 subject to the 
approval of the Court of Common Council for the promotion of the Bill. This 
would be considered by the Court of Common Council on 15 October 2015. 
 
Members discussed each clause of the draft Bill and the following matters were 
considered:- 
 
2. Interpretation 

 In response to a member’s (London Council for Sport & Recreation) 
question, the Remembrancer advised that the purpose of the Bill was to 
allow for new things which could not currently be done, or over which 
there was currently some ambiguity. 

 The Ministry of Housing and Local Government Provisional Order 
Confirmation (Greater London Parks and Open Spaces) Act 1967 
already allowed for a wide range of events at the Heath but other Open 
Spaces managed by the City of London Corporation did not have the 
same freedoms.  

 
4. General Provision 

 All provisions of the Hampstead Heath Act 1871 had been considered 
and the relevant sections were referred to in clause 4(1)(a) of the draft 
Bill. 

 Additional wording could be incorporated to make clear that the Bill 
should be read alongside the existing legislation, which members 
(Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ Association, Heath & 
Hampstead Society) expressed would be helpful. 

 Members (London Council for Sport & Recreation, Hampstead Garden 
Suburb Residents’ Association, Heath & Hampstead Society) suggested 
additional sections of the 1871 Act, such as section 15, should also be 
referred to and that clause 4(3) included reference to ‘duties’ as well as 
‘powers’. 

 In response to members’ concerns, the Remembrancer advised that he 
hoped to address the points about ‘duties’ in clause 4(1) and 
consideration would be given to how the Bill could iron out ambiguities in 
the existing legislation. 

 
 
 



5. Land Management 
Members noted that this clause was currently more relevant to other Open 
Spaces managed by the City Corporation as the grazing of cattle or other 
animals did not take place on the Heath and no rights of common existed. 
 
6. Letting of Premises 

 The Remembrancer advised that the intention of the Bill was to address 
the letting of buildings, not grasslands or open-air facilities such as 
sports areas, so the title of this clause was likely to be amended to 
specify this. 

 The Director of Open Spaces had consulted an open spaces catering 
contract expert, who had recommended that the Bill allowed for leases of 
up to 20 years, particularly where improvement was required through 
capital investment, but that each building be considered on a case by 
case basis to allow for a standard of approximately 10 years in a majority 
of cases. 

 Two members (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ Association, 
Heath & Hampstead Society) had already raised concerns about 
increasing the length of leases to be granted beyond the existing three 
year limit but a majority of Committee members supported a maximum of 
21 years. 

 In response to a member’s (London Council for Sport & Recreation) 
question, the Director of Open Spaces advised that parts of the Lido 
could be defined as ‘buildings’ so leases could be granted under the 
proposed provisions to allow for capital investment. 

 A member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ Association) 
suggested that the types of premises or buildings affected could be 
made clearer; for instance, the Athletics Track building was not relevant 
to the recommendations regarding catering buildings so different types 
could be restricted to 10 as opposed to 21 years. 

 In response to a member’s (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ 
Association) concern regarding the continued provision of buildings for 
public benefit (such as toilet facilities), the Remembrancer advised that a 
high level of detail was not expected from the Bill but the wording would 
be considered further, perhaps to include reference to no negative 
effects for Heath users. 

 In response to members’ (Highgate Society, Heath & Hampstead 
Society) concerns regarding clause 6(5), the Remembrancer advised 
that further consideration would be given to the consultation process to 
be used before granting a lease or licence. 

 
7. Facilities for Events 

 Most events that currently took place on the Heath, such as the 
Affordable Arts Fair and Weddings and Civil Ceremonies, were not 
covered in the 1967 Act but they were managed within the provisions of 
the Act; for instance, Weddings and Civil Ceremonies were limited to two 
occasions per month in accordance with maintaining the public use of 
the open space. 

 Existing legislation did not include any requirement for consultation but 
this was to be provided for in the Bill. 



 Members noted that the types of events in clause 7(1)(a) could be 
specified further to include the number of events, as well as the times 
and places at which they were allowed. 

 A member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ Association) 
considered that more detail in regards to events should be included in 
the Bill; he suggested that a distinction between ‘natural’ and ‘non-
natural’ areas of the Heath could be made.  

 Members noted that detail could be dealt with best in policy rather than 
the wording of the Bill and that the Management Plan already contained 
the relevant material, which could be a way of providing greater clarity. 

 Members (Highgate Society, South End Green Association) suggested 
that provisions should be in accordance with the Management Plan, if 
one existed for the open space in question. 

 
10. Control of Commercial Activity 
In response to a member’s (Highgate Society) question, the Remembrancer 
confirmed that ‘commercial activity’ in this clause referred to activities taking 
place on public open space land as opposed to the commercial letting of 
buildings. The Superintendent added examples of this definition of commercial 
activity including dog walking, personal fitness training and filming, amongst 
other activities.  
 
11. Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) & Community Protection Notices 
Members were advised that authorised officers would have the power to issue 
FPNs to anyone believed to have committed certain offences on the Heath, 
such as littering and byelaw offences. The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 also allowed for nuisances to be dealt with by the local 
authority in which the offence was being committed.  
 
13. Power to Require Name and Address 
Members were advised that the Constabulary already possessed powers to 
request the name and address of anyone believed to have committed an 
offence and to carry out an arrest if it was withheld. 
 
14. Removal and Disposal of Trespassory Articles 
The Superintendent advised that this clause was mostly relevant to the removal 
of discarded camping equipment from the Heath. 
 
In response to general questions from members (Highgate Society, Heath & 
Hampstead Society):- 

 the Remembrancer advised that revenue from commercial lettings would 
continue to be retained for maintenance of the Heath in line with the 
charitable objectives; and  

 the Director of Open Spaces advised that complaints procedures against 
leaseholders would be included in each licence or lease. She added 
that matters relating to disputes would continue to be reported to the 
Committee when necessary. 

 
To conclude, Members were advised that this Committee and the Hampstead 
Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee would continue to be 



notified of further revisions to the Bill during the remainder of the drafting 
process in October and November. 
 
RESOLVED – That the views of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 
regarding the City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill be noted. 
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding the management and operational activities across the Heath since 
July 2015. The Superintendent provided some additional information regarding 
the following matters: 
 
Property 
 
Lido Wall 
A pre-start meeting relating to the rebuilding of the boundary walls would take 
place on 4 October 2015. The Sports Advisory Forum and the Lido User Group 
would be consulted before this date. 
 
Hill Garden Shelter 
A pre-start meeting regarding the tanking works had taken place on 24 
September 2015. A contractor had been appointed and the works would start 
shortly. 
 
Golders Hill Park Zoo Toilets 
Temporary toilets had been in use at Golders Hill Park. An additional 
separation tank would be constructed during autumn/winter as part of the City 
Surveyor’s Department’s programme of works. 
 
Planning 
 
Athlone House 
Whilst the planning appeal was dismissed in June 2015, the applicant 
subsequently submitted an application to judicially review the Planning 
Inspectorate’s decision. A member (Highgate Society) added that a date for the 
applicant’s appeal had been scheduled for 20 October 2015. 
 
Water House 
The London Borough of Camden (LBC) Development Control Committee were 
likely to consider the planning application at their October or November 
meeting. The Superintendent would continue to represent the City 
Corporation’s key concerns and reasons why the application should be refused. 
The Superintendent aimed to attend the LBC Development Control Committee 
meeting. 
 
Schools – William Ellis and Parliament Hill Girls’ 
The application for the Parliament Hill School, William Ellis School & La Swap 
Sixth Form was approved by LBC in July 2015.  Conditions attached to the 
planning consent required further landscaping details to be submitted for 
approval, which was of interest in the context of previous representations 



submitted regarding potential impacts on the Heath.  There was also a 
condition regarding the submission of a final Conservation Management Plan, 
which may be of interest in the context of the Ponds Project. To date, no 
applications to discharge the conditions had been submitted.   
 
Ivy House 
Alpha Plus Group had recently purchased the property, which was a site of 
historic interest, for educational use but a planning application had not been 
developed yet. 
 
Constabulary 
An offender had recently been issued with a fine of £120 plus £330 in costs for 
an incident relating to dog control. 
 
In response to a member’s (Marylebone Birdwatching Society) question 
regarding the high amount of medical assistance provided by the Constabulary, 
the Superintendent advised that this could have been due to an increase in 
visitor numbers and sporting events. He added that all Constabulary staff were 
trained in first aid and had access to a defibrillator.  
 
Golders Hill Park  
The Park was awarded Gold in the London in Bloom Awards. 
 
Ponds Project 
 
Viaduct Pond 
De-silting would be taking place shortly but other than that works were 
completed. The Superintendent added that turfing had established well, aided 
by effective protective fencing. 
 
Hampstead No. 1 & 2 
Works had started on schedule. 
 
Stock Pond 
Preparation works had started. 
 
Ladies’ Pond 
A meeting with the Kenwood Ladies’ Pond Association would take place shortly 
to discuss the programme for the concrete slab and replacement of the 
chancing facilities. 
 
Model Boating Pond 
Some issues with the depth of the silt had resulted in the contractor having to 
return to install 15 metre steel piling beams in the middle of the Pond. The 
water level would continue to drop ready for the fish rescue to recommence in 
October. 
 
Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) 
In response to a member’s (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ 
Association) question, the Superintendent advised that spread of OPM on 



Hampstead Heath would be managed through containment during the 2016 
season. The Director of Open Spaces added that the Forestry Commission had 
worked alongside boroughs to place pheromone traps all over London, which 
had shown areas in South East London to be most severely affected. The plan 
for OPM treatment across London in 2016 was yet to be determined. 
 
Cycling 
In response to a member’s (Dartmouth Park Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee) question, the Superintendent advised that the current approach to 
cycling on the Heath would not be re-evaluated. However, changes to current 
signage would be considered in the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s Update be noted. 
 

6. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
delivery of the Open Spaces Learning Programme. Members were advised of 
the Programme’s learning framework, which would be used to deliver learning 
outcomes across the Open Spaces.  
 
RESOLVED – That the development of the learning framework and the 
progress made, be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS  
In response to a member’s (Mansfield Conservation Area Advisory Committee 
& Neighbourhood Association Committee) question regarding the maintenance 
of memorial benches and potential damage caused by British Military Fitness 
(BMF) programme participants, the Operational Services Manager advised that 
instructors had been informed not to use any structures as fitness aides. The 
Leisure and Events Manager added that anyone, including non-BMF 
programme participants, seen using benches or other structures as a fitness 
aid had been told to stop. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman reminded members that the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
& Queen’s Park Committee dinner would be taking place on the evening of 
Monday 12 October 2015. Invitations had been issued via post and RSVPs 
were required by 1 October 2015. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting (Monday 9 November 2015) 
be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 



 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 
 


